HOMOGENOUS PARTICLEBOARD PROPERTIES OF PETAI
BELALANG (Leucaena Leucocephala) WOOD IN RELATION TO RESIN
CONTENT AND PARTICLE SIZE

MUHAMMAD FARHAN BIN HUSIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment OfTh Requirements for the
Degree Of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to ALLAH
S.W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to complete my final
project “Homogenous Particleboard Properties of PetaiBelalang (Leucaena

Leucocephala) Wood in Relation to Resin Content and Particle Size.”

I would also to offer special thanks to myproject advisor, Professor Dr. Hj.
Jamaluddin B.Kasim for helping and guided me along the final project
process.Thank you also to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan MohdNazri B. Wan
AbdRahman, the one who helped me in this project in the absence of my
advisor who go on pilgrimage.l am also very grateful to En. Rudaini, En
Muslimand En. Shahril, for their helping in the preparation of raw materials

and equipment for testing and machine

Lastly, I wish to convey my special gratitude to my beloved parents, Husin
bin Sulaiman and Samsiahbte Baba because they give me endless support to
finish this study. Thank you also to my siblings for their support throughout
my study period. Special thanks to all my friends, also my lovely and helpful

housemate who have helped in every way to make this project successful.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background

1.2 Problems statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard
2.1.1  Properties of particleboard
2.1.2  Uses of particleboard
2.2 Factor affecting board properties
2.2.1 Effect of resin content
2.2.2  Effect of particle size
2.3 Raw Material
2.4 Fast-growing species
2.5 Leucaena leucocephala
2.5.1 Botanic Description
2.5.2  Ecology Description
2.5.3  Uses of Leuceana leucocephala

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Field procedure and material preparations

Page

ii
iii

vi
Vil
viil

X

W W N =

NeliNolie BN e N NKe NNV, BNV, IS N

—
il =]

12
13



3.2 Particleboard manufacturing

3.2.1 Raw material

3.2.2  Debarking

3.2.3  Sawn into billet

3.2.4  Chipping

3.2.5 Flaking

3.2.6  Air Drying

3.2.7 Screening

3.2.8 Oven dried

3.2.9 Glue mixing and blending

3.2.10 Mat forming

3.2.11 Cold pressing

3.2.12 Hot pressing

3.2.13 Trimming and cutting
3.3 Particleboard evaluation
3.4 Mechanical testing

3.4.1 Bending testing

3.4.2 Internal bonding testing

3.5 Physical testing

3.5.1 Thickness swelling testing

3.5.2 Water absorption testing
3.6  Experimental design

3.5.2 Water absorption testing
3.6  Experimental design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of particleboard
4.2 Statistical significance
4.3  Effect of resin content on particleboard
4.3.1 Mechanical properties
4.3.2 Physical properties
4.4  Effect of particle size on particleboard
4.4.1 Mechanical properties
4.4.2 Physical properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

13
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
24
25
25
26
27
27
27
24
24
28

29
29
30
32
32
33
34
34
36

38
38
38

39
42
69



ABSTRACT

HOMOGENOUS PARTICLEBOARD PROPERTIES OF PETAI
BELALANG (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA) WOOD IN RELATION
TO RESIN CONTENT AND PARTICLE SIZE

In this study, the influences of resin content and particle size on the properties
of particleboard from petaibelalang (Leucaenaleucocephala) wood were
determined. Variable factors were as resin content of UF (8%, 10%, and
12%) and particle size (1.0mm and 2.0mm) on particleboard was determined.
The properties of this particleboard were tested for their mechanical strength
including modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal
bonding (IB), and also physical properties including thickness swelling (TS)
and water absorption (WA).The mechanical and physical properties of this
particleboard evaluated based on the European Standard (EN). According to
mechanical properties values, the all of values are able to meet the minimum
requirement of the standard. Whereas, for physical properties values all of

them had failed to meets the standard on particle size.



	MUHAMMAD FARHAN BIN HUSIN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.1 Properties of particleboard
	2.1.2 Uses of particleboard

	2.2 Factor affecting board properties
	2.2.1 Effect of resin content
	2.2.2 Effect of particle size

	2.3 Raw material
	2.4 Fast-growing species
	2.5 Leucaena leucocephala
	2.5.1 Botanic description
	2.5.2 Ecology description
	2.5.3 Uses of Leuceana leucocephala


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Field procedure and material preparations
	3.2 Particleboard manufacturing
	3.2.1 Raw Material
	3.2.2 Debarking
	3.2.3 Sawn into billet
	3.2.4 Chipping
	3.2.5 Flaking
	3.2.6 Air drying
	3.2.7 Screening
	3.2.8 Oven dried
	3.2.9 Glue mixing and blending
	3.2.10 Mat forming
	3.2.11 Cold pressing
	3.2.12 Hot pressing
	3.2.13 Trimming and Cutting

	3.3 Particleboard evaluation
	3.4 Mechanical testing
	3.4.1 Bending testing
	3.4.2 Internal bonding testing

	3.5 Physical testing
	3.5.1 Thickness swelling testing
	3.5.2 Water absorption testing

	3.6 Experimental design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of particleboard
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Effect of Resin Content on particleboard
	4.3.1 Mechanical Properties
	4.3.2 Physical Properties

	4.4 Effect of particle size on particleboard
	4.4.1 Mechanical Properties
	4.4.2 Physical Properties


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



