HOMOGENOUS PARTICLEBOARD PROPERTIES OF PETAI BELALANG (*Leucaena Leucocephala*) WOOD IN RELATION TO RESIN CONTENT AND PARTICLE SIZE

MUHAMMAD FARHAN BIN HUSIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment OfTh Requirements for the
Degree Of Bachelor Of Science (Hons.) Bio-Composite Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for his Blessing and Strength rendered to me to complete my final project "Homogenous Particleboard Properties of PetaiBelalang (*Leucaena Leucocephala*) Wood in Relation to Resin Content and Particle Size."

I would also to offer special thanks to myproject advisor, Professor Dr. Hj. Jamaluddin B.Kasim for helping and guided me along the final project process. Thank you also to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan MohdNazri B. Wan AbdRahman, the one who helped me in this project in the absence of my advisor who go on pilgrimage. I am also very grateful to En. Rudaini, En Muslimand En. Shahril, for their helping in the preparation of raw materials and equipment for testing and machine

Lastly, I wish to convey my special gratitude to my beloved parents, Husin bin Sulaiman and Samsiahbte Baba because they give me endless support to finish this study. Thank you also to my siblings for their support throughout my study period. Special thanks to all my friends, also my lovely and helpful housemate who have helped in every way to make this project successful.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
TAI LIS LIS LIS LIS ABS	KNOW BLE OF T OF T T OF F T OF P		i iii v vi vii viii ix x
CHA 1.1 1.2	Backg	1 INTRODUCTION ground ems statement	1
1.2 1.3 1.4		ication	2 3 3
CHA	APTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		leboard	4
	2.1.1 2.1.2	Properties of particleboard	5 5
2.2		Uses of particleboard r affecting board properties Effect of resin content Effect of particle size	6 6 6
2.3		Material	7
2.4		growing species	8
2.5	Leuca	9	
		Botanic Description	9
		Ecology Description Uses of Leuceana leucocephala	10 11
СН	APTER	3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Field	procedure and material preparations	12
J, I	1 ICIU	procedure and material preparations	13

3.2	Particleboard manufacturing			
	3.2.1 Raw material	13		
	3.2.2 Debarking	14		
	3.2.3 Sawn into billet	15		
	3.2.4 Chipping	16		
	3.2.5 Flaking	16		
	3.2.6 Air Drying	17		
	3.2.7 Screening	18		
	3.2.8 Oven dried	19		
	3.2.9 Glue mixing and blending	19		
	3.2.10 Mat forming	20		
	3.2.11 Cold pressing	21		
	3.2.12 Hot pressing	21		
	3.2.13 Trimming and cutting	22		
3.3	Particleboard evaluation	24		
3.4	Mechanical testing	25		
	3.4.1 Bending testing	25		
	3.4.2 Internal bonding testing	26		
3.5	Physical testing	27		
	3.5.1 Thickness swelling testing	27		
	3.5.2 Water absorption testing	27		
3.6	Experimental design	24		
	3.5.2 Water absorption testing	24		
3.6	Experimental design	28		
СНА	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	29		
4.1	Mechanical and physical properties of particleboard	29		
4.2	Statistical significance	30		
4.3	Effect of resin content on particleboard	32		
	4.3.1 Mechanical properties	32		
	4.3.2 Physical properties	33		
4.4	Effect of particle size on particleboard	34		
	4.4.1 Mechanical properties	34		
	4.4.2 Physical properties	36		
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38		
5.1	Conclusions	38		
5.2	Recommendations	38		
		•		
	ED REFERENCES	39		
	ENDICES PRICH UM VITAE	42 69		
4 1 I D	712 1 (* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	60		

ABSTRACT

HOMOGENOUS PARTICLEBOARD PROPERTIES OF PETAI BELALANG (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA) WOOD IN RELATION TO RESIN CONTENT AND PARTICLE SIZE

In this study, the influences of resin content and particle size on the properties of particleboard from petaibelalang (Leucaenaleucocephala) wood were determined. Variable factors were as resin content of UF (8%, 10%, and 12%) and particle size (1.0mm and 2.0mm) on particleboard was determined. The properties of this particleboard were tested for their mechanical strength including modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB), and also physical properties including thickness swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA). The mechanical and physical properties of this particleboard evaluated based on the European Standard (EN). According to mechanical properties values, the all of values are able to meet the minimum requirement of the standard. Whereas, for physical properties values all of them had failed to meets the standard on particle size.